
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM AND CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3000
ANSWERED ON:22.12.2003
GRANTS FOR CULTURAL INSTITUTIONS OF ORISSA
BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any steps to release grants against the pending proposals of the cultural institutions in Orissa;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor and by when the grants are likely to be released?

Answer
MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI JAGMOHAN)

(a) and (b): The Government releases grants to cultural institutions after the applications are screened by Expert Committees and formalities are completed. As applications are considered annually, there is no pendency. An indicative list of organizations in Orissa to whom grants have been sanctioned during 2002-2003 is at Annexure-A.

(c): Does not arise in view of (a) above.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF STATEMENT OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 3000 FOR 22.12.2003

Financial Assistance released to Cultural Institutions in Orissa during 2002-2003.

Sl.No. Name of the Organisations/NGOs      Amount released (Rupees)

 BUILDING GRANT

1 Akhyana Kalyan Samiti        3,70,00
2 Vivekananda Gramya Vikas       2,500
3 Parmpara         1,18,200
4 Social Welfare and Rural Development      9,627
5 Thanapally Mittal Yubak Singh       5,600
6 Sarswat Sahity Sangha        2,10,00

 TRIBAL FOLK ART

1 Arun Institute of Rural Affairs       92,000
2 Bijayaketan Institute of Rural Development     50,000
3 Shri Baveen Singh Deo        35,000
4 Voluntary Institute for Rural Development     1,08,000
5 SEVA          27,400
6 Sangram Kesari Mahanti        75,000
7 Orissa Media Centre        45,000
8 Bikalpa Vikas         65,000

 SALARY GRANT

1 Mayur Art Centre        4,92,000
2 Art Vision         1,68,000
3 Socio Economic and Education Development Society    1,68,000
4 Kala Vikash Kendra        3,60,000


 PRODUCTION GRANT

1 Utkal Bharati Smruti Sanskruti       90,000
2 H. Leena Citaristi        50,000
3 Kamla Kala Pitha        75,000
4 Ram Chand Sahoo         75,000
5 Indara Social Welfare Organization      40,000
6 Sanskar          30,000

 LIST OF NGOs

1 Cultural Academy, Rourkela       37,500
2 Janajagaran Kendra, Dhenkanal       37,500
3 Seva, Cuttack         37,500
4 Voluntary Institute for Rural Development, Angul    22,500
5 Women Association for Rural Development, Dhenkanal    22,500
6 Association for Socio-Cultural Reforms and Environment Ethics, Dhenkanal 26,500
7 Lingaraj kala Niketan, Puri       15,000
8 The Kond Adivasi Self Help Society, Kendrapara     22,500
9 Sola Pua-Maa United Cultural, Cuttack      45,000
10 Sanskar, Khurda         18,750
11 Sankalp, Puri         56,250
12 Young Men`s Christians` Association (Orissa)     37,500
13 Sanchar Orissa         18,750
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